ORDINANCE NO. 31-2024

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH BRIAN C. UHL SETTING FORTH CERTAIN TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT AS CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Article III Section (H)(1) of the Charter of the City of Springdale (the "Charter") provides that the City Administrator shall be the full-time administrative officer of the City of Springdale (the "City") responsible to and under the direct supervision of the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, Article III Section H(3) of the Charter provides that City Council shall establish the compensation of the City Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the current City Administrator will be retiring from the City on August 19, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Brian C. Uhl has served as the Assistant City Administrator of the City since May 4, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has determined that Brian C. Uhl has the desired qualifications to serve as the next City Administrator for the City; and

WHEREAS, the City now seeks to enter into an Employment Agreement with Brian C. Uhl to serve as the City Administrator.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Springdale, Ohio, _____ members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Brian C. Uhl has been appointed to the position of City Administrator for the City of Springdale by the Mayor effective August 20, 2024.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an Employment Contract with Brian C. Uhl to serve as City Administrator (the "Employment Agreement"). A copy of the Employment Agreement is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 3.</u> Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this legislation were taken in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II(D)(3)(d) of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the need to expedite the employment agreement to maintain continuity of operations and be effective upon the retirement of the current City Administrator.

Passed this _____ day of July, 2024.

Attest:

Clerk of Council

President of Council
 Approved:

Mayor

Date